

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004  
WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1488 OF 2015  
IN  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004

VAISHALI  
ANIL  
TIKAM

Digitally signed  
by VAISHALI  
ANIL TIKAM

Date:  
2025.11.12  
18:12:12 +0530

Gopal L. Raheja and Anr. ...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Vijay B. Raheja and Ors. ...Defendants

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1667 OF 2015  
IN  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004

Gopal L. Raheja and Anr. ...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Vijay B. Raheja and Ors. ...Defendants

And  
Sonali Nimish Arora ...Applicant/  
Intervenor

WITH  
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO. 397 OF 2014  
IN  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004

Gopal L. Raheja and Anr. ...Applicants/  
Plaintiffs

V/s.

Vijay B. Raheja and Ors. ...Respondents/  
Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17115 OF 2023

IN  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004

Sunil Madhavdas Ahuja ...Applicant  
V/s.  
Gopal Raheja ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5194 OF 2024

IN  
SUIT NO. 3121 OF 2004

Sandeep G. Raheja ...Applicant  
V/s.  
Gopal L. Raheja ...Respondent

Ms. Rakshita Singh i/by Rashmikant & Partners for Applicant/Intervenor.

Mr. Hrushi Narvekar i/by Madhu Hiraskar for Applicant in IA(L) No. 5194 of 2024 and Plaintiff No.2.

Mr. Sarthak Salaskar i/by Vinod Mistry & Co. for Applicant in IA (L) No.17115 of 2023.

Mr. Ryan D'Souza a/w. Zaid Mansuri i/by DSK Legal for proposed Defendant No.11.

Ms. Yesha Thaker i/by LJ Law for Respondent No. 9/Defendant No.9.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 11th NOVEMBER, 2025

**PC.** :

1. When the matters are called out, Mr. Narvekar, learned Counsel appears for Plaintiff No.2 and submits that the ex-director of the Defendant No.5 Company, who is the main contesting Defendant, has challenged the CIRP orders before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the matter before the Hon'ble Supreme Court is coming upon on 27<sup>th</sup>

November, 2025 and that these matters be suitably adjourned. The other Counsel have no objection if the matters are adjourned.

2. Accordingly list on 22nd December 2025.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**